

NO. 15-2172

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE ROBEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,
Case No. 1:12-cr-00027-SEB-TAB-1
The Honorable Judge Sarah Evans Barker

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSH J. MINKLER
United States Attorney

Nicholas J. Linder
Assistant United States Attorney

Bob Wood
Assistant United States Attorney

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America

Office of the United States Attorney
10 West Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048
Telephone: (317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Properly Granted Robey’s Ten Continuances Consistent with the Speedy Trial Act and the Sixth Amendment	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The Time that Lapsed Prior to Trial Did Not Exceed the Limits of the Speedy Trial Act Nor Run Afoul of the Sixth Amendment	9
C. The Court Should Affirm Because the District Court Correctly Excluded Delay Caused by Robey’s Continuances.....	11
D. Robey is Judicially Estopped from Challenging the District Court’s Granting His Motions for Continuance ...	16
E. Robey’s Continuances Did Not Prejudice Him.....	19
F. Robey’s Sixth Amendment Claim is Meritless.....	21
II. The District Court Properly Narrowed the Indictment.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. Supreme Court Precedent Confirms There Was No Error	23

C. The Dismissal of Counts Was Not Plain Error 26

III. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Ten
Uncharged Vehicles Referenced on the Items Found in
Robey’s Home Were Relevant Conduct.....26

A. Standard of Review 26

B. The District Court’s Inclusion of the Contested Vehicles
As Relevant Conduct Was Appropriate 27

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Bloat v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	18
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	24
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Baines</i> , 777 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Burnett</i> , 805 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 45 F.3d 1135 (7th Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Graffia</i> , 120 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 618 U.S. 619 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Kuna</i> , 720 F.2d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Napadow</i> , 596 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Pakala</i> , 568 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 673 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 132 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Pira</i> , 535 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 788 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Soskin</i> , 100 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1996)	24

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 535 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Wasson</i> , 679 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Coker</i> , 707 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	11, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(4).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A).....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(B).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(G).....	10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim.Evid. 404(b)	21
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.1(b)(1)(H)	6
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.10(a)(2)(B)	6
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3, cmt. n. 9(A).....	28, 32
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3(a)(2)	28
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3(a)(2), cmt. n. 9(A)	32

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3(a)(2), cmt. n. 9(B)	32
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2B1.1(b)(1) (2014)	27
U.S. Constitution, amendment V	24, 25
U.S. Constitution, amendment VI	7, 23
